按公平值計入損益賬 Financial assets at fair
 之金融資產  value through profit or loss 6,555 – – – –
現金及銀行結餘 Cash and bank balances 80,134 76 8,106 20 –
貿易應付款項 Trade payable (206,069) – (2,050) – –

整體淨風險 Overall net exposure 60,058 76 12,254 8,765 2,334

四十、 財務風險管理目標
及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

本集團（續）

For the year ended 30 June 2008
截至二零零八年六月三十日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements  財務報告附註

150

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

As United Stated Dollars (US$) is pegged to HK$, the
Group does not expect any significant movements in
the US$/HK$ exchange rates. No sensitivity analysis in
respect of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities
denominated in US$ is disclosed as in the opinion
of directors, such sensitivity analysis does not give
additional value in view of insignificant movement
in the US$/HK$ exchange rates as at balance sheet
date. The following table indicates the approximate
change in the Group’s profit for the year and equity
in response to reasonably possible changes in the
foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the balance sheet date.

 2008 2007
  外匯匯率   外匯匯率
  上升╱   上升╱
  （下降） 對年內   （下降） 對年內
  Increase/ 溢利之  Increase/ 溢利之
  (decrease)  影響  (decrease)   影響
  in foreign  Effect on   in foreign Effect on
  exchange  profit for 權益 exchange profit for  權益
  rates  the year Equity  rates  the year Equity
   千港元 千港元  千港元 千港元
   HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

歐元 Euro +5% 125 125 +5% 3 3
  –5% (125) (125) –5% (3) (3)
英鎊 British pounds +5% 400 400 +5% 612 612
  –5% (400) (400) –5% (612) (612)
加拿大元 Canadian dollars +5% 378 378 +5% 438 438
  –5% (378) (378) –5% (438) (438)
菲律賓披索 Philippines Pesos +5% 42 42 +5% 117 117
  –5% (42) (42) –5% (117) (117)

四十、 財務風險管理目標
及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

由於美元與港元掛鈎，本
集團預計美元兌港元之匯
率將不會發生任何重大變
動。董事認為，毋須披露
本集團以美元列值之金融
資產及負債有關之敏感度
分析，因為鑒於結算日美
元兌港元之匯率變動不
大，故該等敏感度分析並
無提供額外價值。下表顯
示本集團於結算日具備重
大風險之匯率的合理可能
變動，可能令本集團之年
內溢利及權益出現之概約
變動。

For the year ended 30 June 2008
截至二零零八年六月三十日止年度

Annual Report  2008 年報

Notes to Financial Statements  財務報告附註

151

四十、 財務風險管理目標
及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

本公司

本公司主要透過其於加拿
大元呈列之長期應收款項
而承受外匯風險。下表顯
示本公司於結算日具備重
大風險之匯率的合理可能
變動，可能令本公司之年
內溢利及權益出現之概約
變動。

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

[…]

四十、 財務風險管理目標
及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(ii) 價格風險（續）

上述敏感度分析乃假設於
結算日出現價格變動而釐
定，並已應用至本集團於
該日之投資。

(iii) 利率風險

本集團主要透過以浮動利
率計息之銀行結餘及計息
銀行借貸之利率變動影響
承擔利率風險。

下表闡述自年初起計，年
內除稅後溢利及保留溢利
對出現±100基點（二零零
七年：+100基點）利率變
動之敏感度，此乃根據本
集團於各結算日持有之銀
行餘額及計息銀行借貸計
算。所有其他變數維持不
變。

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk (continued)

This sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming
that the price change had occurred at the balance
sheet date and has been applied to the Group’s
investment on that date.

(iii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily
through the impact of interest rate changes on bank
balances and interest bearing bank borrowings
carrying interests at variable rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the
profit after tax for the year and retained earnings to a
change in interest rates of +100 basis point and -100
basis point (2007: +100 basis point and -100 basis
point) with effect from the beginning of the year. The
calculations are based on the Group’s bank balances,
interest bearing bank borrowings held at each balance
sheet date. All other variables are held constant.

  2008 2007
  千港元 千港元
  HK$’000 HK$’000

倘利率上升100基點 If interest rates were 100 basis point
　（二零零七年：100基點）  (2007: 100 basis point) higher
年內虧損淨額 Net loss for the year (3,368) (2,565)

倘利率下降100基點 If interest rates were 100 basis point
　（二零零七年：100基點）  (2007: 100 basis point) lower
年內純利淨額 Net profit for the year 3,368 2,565

For the year ended 30 June 2008
截至二零零八年六月三十日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements  財務報告附註

154

四十、 財務風險管理目標
及政策（續）

信貸風險

倘交易對方於結算日未能就每個
類別的已確認金融資產履行彼等
的責任，則本集團及本公司之信
貸風險以綜合資產負債表及本公
司之資產負債表所列該等資產的
賬面值為限。為減低信貸風險，
高級管理層遵守信貸及風險管理
政策，以審批信貸限額及就是否
追收拖欠應收款項作出決定。此
外，本集團於各結算日檢討各項
獨立應收款項，以確保已就不可
收回數額計算足夠減值虧損。因
此，董事會認為本集團已有效控
制及大幅減低信貸風險。

本公司面臨的最大信貸風險主要
來自應收附屬公司款項、其他應
收款項及與財務報告附註三十五
所述的財務擔保合約有關的或然
負債。

本集團的信貸風險分散於多名交
易對手及客戶。因此，本集團並
無涉及單一債務人的重大集中信
貸風險。

現金及銀行結餘之信貸風險因現
金為存入於信貸評級的銀行而得
以減低。

有關本集團就長期及貿易應收款
項之信貸風險所承擔之風險之進
一步量化數據分別於財務報告附
註二十二及二十四中披露。

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)